CONTRA	CT NUMBER:
PR#: R	/PO#;

A:	Mt. Diablo Unified School District
ONP	PUBLIC SCHOOL/AGENCY/RELATED SERVICES PROVIDER:

NONPUBLIC, NONSECTARIAN SCHOOL/AGENCY SERVICES MASTER CONTRACT

AUTHORIZATION FOR MASTER CONTRACT AND GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. MASTER CONTRACT

This Master Contract is entered into this 15th day of June , 2010, between the Mt. Diablo Unified School District (hereinafter referred to as "LEA") and Anova Center for Education (hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR") for the purpose of providing special education and/or related services to LEA pupils with exceptional needs under the authorization of California Education Code sections 56157, 56361 and 56365 et seq. and Title 5 of the California Code of Regulations section 3000 et seq., AB490 (Chapter 862, Statutes of 2003) and AB1858 (Chapter 914, Statutes of 2004). It is understood that this Master Contract does not commit LEA to pay for special education and/or related services provided to any LEA pupil, or CONTRACTOR to provide such special education and/or related services, unless and until an authorized LEA representative approves the provision of special education and/or related services by CONTRACTOR pursuant to an Individualized Education Plan (hereinafter referred to as "IEP"), Individual Family Service Plan (hereinafter referred to as IFSP) or Rehabilitation Act Section 504 plan.

SELPA Collaborative. The LEA is a member of the Bay Area SELPA Collaborative. Nonpublic schools and nonpublic agencies that are geographically located in one of the participating SELPAs agree to participate in this collaborative process to establish a uniform contract for identified services and standards. The established system provides NPA/Ss with an opportunity to have input to the development of the process, contract issues, etc., and a simplified, standard process for rate negotiation with the participating SELPAs. Issues listed on the Rate Schedule portion of this Master Contract may be reviewed on an annual basis upon request of the CONTRACTOR using the established Bay Area SELPA Collaborative system. CONTRACTOR agrees that the rates set forth in this Master Contract will remain unchanged from July 1 through June 30 of the term of contract, with no changes in the services provided, unless changed in a duly executed amendment to this Master Contract signed by both partics. Increases in rates will be considered on an annual basis and remain unchanged for the term of the contract from July 1 through June 30, with no changes in level of service provided without written approval by both parties.

62. CONTRACTOR	CONTRACTOR NUMBER	****
Anova Center for Education		2010-2011
	PO#:	

The attached rate schedule limits the number of LEA students that may be enrolled and maximum dollar amount of the contract. It may also limit the maximum number of students that can be provided specific services. Per diem rates for LEA students whose IEPs authorize less than a full instructional day shall be adjusted proportionally. Special education and/or related services offered by CONTRACTOR, shall be provided by qualified personnel as per State and Federal law, and the codes and charges for such educational and/or related services during the term of this contract, shall be as stated in section 62.

Rate Schedule. Special education and/or related services offered by CONTRACTOR, and the charges for such educational and/or related services during the term of this contract shall be as follows:

A TO TO TO TO A TO	Rate	Period
A. Basic Education Program/Special Education Instruction	\$189.00	per day
Basic Education Program/Dual Enrollment*	1000000	100

^{*}Per Diem rates for LEA pupils whose IEP/IFSPs authorize less than a full instructional day shall be adjusted proportionally. In such cases only, the adjustments in basic rate shall be based on the percentage of a 240-minute instructional day.

(1)	a. Transportation - Round Trip	
-57.00	b. Transportation - One Way	
	c. Transportation-Dual Enrollment	
	d. MTA	
	e. Parent*	
(2)	a. Educational Counseling - Individual	
	b. Educational Counseling - Group of	
	c. Counseling - Parent	
(3)	a. Adapted Physical Education - Individual	
	b. Adapted Physical Education - Group of	
	c. Adapted Physical Education - Group of	
(4)	a. Language and Speech Therapy - Individual	
	 b. Language and Speech Therapy – Group of 2 	
	c. Language and Speech Therapy - Group of 3	
	d. Language and Speech Therapy - Per diem	
	e. Language and Speech - Consultation Rate	
(5)	Additional Adult Assistance - Individual (must be authorized on IEP/IFSP)	
	b. Additional Adult Assistance - Group of 2	
	c. Additional Adult Assistance - Group of 3	
(6)	Intensive Special Education Instruction, by	
	credentialed special education teacher	
7)	a. Occupational Therapy - Individual	

	b. Occupational Therapy - Group of 2		
	c. Occupational Therapy - Group of 3		
	d. Occupational Therapy - Group of 4 - 7		
	e. Occupational Therapy - Consultation Rate		
(9)	Physical Therapy		
(10)	a. Behavior Intervention – BII	1-1	
	b. Behavior Intervention - BID		
	Provided by:		
(11)	Nursing Services		
(12)	Other: Psychological Services other than Assessment and IEP		
(13)	Home or Hospital Instruction		
(14)	Other		

The parties hereto have executed this Contract by and through their duly authorized agents or representatives. This contract is effective on the <u>lst</u> day of July 2010, and terminates at 5:00 P.M. on <u>June 30, 2011</u>, unless sooner terminated as provided herein.

SCHOOL DISTRICT
Signature Date
Name and Title of Authorized Representative MILDRED D. BROWNE, ED. D. ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT, PUPIL SERVICES/SPECIAL EDUCATION
Notices to LEA shall be addressed to: Name
MILDRED D. BROWNE, ED. D.
Local Educational Agency
Address 1936 CARLOTTA DRIVE
City State Zip CONCORD CA 94519 Phone (925) 682-8000 Fax (925) 687-3139 Email Website

-	ruff-Sawyer & Co. vland Way, Suite 180 o, CA 94945		HOLDER.	RTIFICATE IS IS ND CONFERS THIS CERTIFIC	SUED AS A MATTER NO RIGHTS UPON T CATE DOES NOT AM AFFORDED BY THE	OF INF	ERTIFICATE
	78-2460		INSURERS	AFFORDING CO	VERAGE	N	AIC #
SURED	Education and Behavioral Con				ince Alliance of CA	N.	AIC#
411 CI	eveland Ave.	sultation, Inc.	INSURER B:		mee i tinance of CA	+	
inta R	osa, CA 95403		INSURER C:				
			INSURER D				
			INSURER E:			-	
-	AGES						
MAY PI	OLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BEI EQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITIO ERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDE ES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN M.	ED BY THE BOLICIES DESCRIPES	TIEDEUN THE TAIL	BOVE FOR THE PO H RESPECT TO W IT TO ALL THE TER	LICY PERIOD INDICATED. HICH THIS CERTIFICATE MS, EXCLUSIONS AND CO	NOTWI MAY BE ONDITIO	THSTANDING E ISSUED OR INS OF SUCH
INSRO	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	LIMI	re	
X	GENERAL LIABILITY	200908665	08/01/2009	08/01/2010	EACH OCCURRENCE	5	1,000,00
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		00/01/2009	00/01/2010	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurence)	5	500,00
	CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR				MED EXP (Any one person)	s	20,00
		DE	CEIVED.		PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	5	1,000,00
		3.11-	ton 1 of the bot		GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,00
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER	LAN	1 9 2010		PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	s	2,000,00
	POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC	0-11	10 2010		- HOUSE - COMP/OF AGG	9	2,000,00
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO		L ANALYST S/SPECIAL EDUCAT	ION	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Es accident)	5	
	ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS	NOVE			BODILY INJURY (Per person)	s	
	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	5	
	GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	s	
	ANY AUTO				E4.400	5	
					AUTO ONLY: AGG	5	
	EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	S	
	OCCUR CLAIMS MADE		1		AGGREGATE	5	
1			1		AUGNEGATE	5	
	DEDUCTIBLE			1		V-2	
	RETENTION \$			1		S	
WORK	ERS COMPENSATION AND				WC STATU- OTH-	\$	
	OYERS' LIABILITY	1		1	TORY LIMITS ER		
OFFICE	ROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE ER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
	describe under AL PROVISIONS below				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	
OTHER					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	
						S	
						S	
RIPTION	OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE	S / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSONS	NY (PRESIDE PROCESS			\$	

Friday, June 18, 2010 (4).max

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CG 20 26 07 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - DESIGNATED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s)
Mt. Diablo Unified School DistrictAttn: Mildred D. Browne, Ed. D. 1936 Carlotta Drive Concord, CA 94519
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Section II - Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by your acts or omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf:

A. In the performance of your ongoing operations; or

B. In connection with your premises owned by or rented to you.

Re: All Operations of the Named Insured.

Mt. Diablo Unified School District is named as the Additional Insured with respects to General Liability coverage per form CG 20 26 07 04 attached.

CG 20 26 07 04



P.O. BOX 420807, SAN FRANCISCO.CA 94142-0807

CERTIFICATE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE

ISSUE DATE: 01-13-2010

GROUP: 000469
POLICY NUMBER: 0004023-2009
CERTIFICATE ID: 32
CERTIFICATE EXPIRES: 08-01-2010
08-01-2009/08-01-2010

MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT MILDRED D. BROWNE, ED. D. 1936 CARLOTTA DR CONCORD CA 94519-1358

NC

JOB:ALL OPERATIONS OF THE NAMED INSURED

This is to certify that we have issued a valid Workers' Compensation insurance policy in a form approved by the California Insurance Commissioner to the employer named below for the policy period indicated.

This policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon 10 days advance written notice to the employer.

We will also give you 10 days advance notice should this policy be cancelled prior to its normal expiration.

This certificate of insurance is not an insurance policy and does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policy listed herein. Notwithstanding any requirement, term or condition of any contract or other document with respect to which this certificate of insurance may be issued or to which it may pertain, the insurance afforded by the policy described herein is subject to all the terms, exclusions, and conditions, of such policy.

OUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

PRESIDENT

EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY LIMIT INCLUDING DEFENSE COSTS: \$1,000,000 PER OCCURRENCE.

EMPLOYER

ANDVA EDUC & BEHAVIORAL CONSULTATN (A NO NC 2911 CLEVELAND AVE SANTA ROSA CA 95403

[B10,NA]

PRINTED : 01-13-2010

CONTRACT	NUMBER:
PR#: R	/PO#:

WIT.	Diablo Unified School District
OTIDI T	SCHOOL // CENCY/BEL / THE CENTY CHO.
PUBLIC	C SCHOOL/AGENCY/RELATED SERVICES PROVIDER:

NONPUBLIC, NONSECTARIAN SCHOOL/AGENCY SERVICES MASTER CONTRACT

AUTHORIZATION FOR MASTER CONTRACT AND GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. MASTER CONTRACT

This Master Contract is entered into this 15th day of June the Mt. Diablo Unified School District (hereinafter referred to as "LEA") and Bayhill High School (hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR") for the purpose of providing special education and/or related services to LEA pupils with exceptional needs under the authorization of California Education Code sections 56157, 56361 and 56365 et seq. and Title 5 of the California Code of Regulations section 3000 et seq., AB490 (Chapter 862, Statutes of 2003) and AB1858 (Chapter 914, Statutes of 2004). It is understood that this Master Contract does not commit LEA to pay for special education and/or related services provided to any LEA pupil, or CONTRACTOR to provide such special education and/or related services, unless and until an authorized LEA representative approves the provision of special education and/or related services by CONTRACTOR pursuant to an Individualized Education Plan (hereinafter referred to as "IEP"), Individual Family Service Plan (hereinafter referred to as IFSP) or Rehabilitation Act Section 504 plan.

SELPA Collaborative. The LEA is a member of the Bay Area SELPA Collaborative. Nonpublic schools and nonpublic agencies that are geographically located in one of the participating SELPAs agree to participate in this collaborative process to establish a uniform contract for identified services and standards. The established system provides NPA/Ss with an opportunity to have input to the development of the process, contract issues, etc., and a simplified, standard process for rate negotiation with the participating SELPAs. Issues listed on the Rate Schedule portion of this Master Contract may be reviewed on an annual basis upon request of the CONTRACTOR using the established Bay Area SELPA Collaborative system. CONTRACTOR agrees that the rates set forth in this Master Contract will remain unchanged from July 1 through June 30 of the term of contract, with no changes in the services provided, unless changed in a duly executed amendment to this Master Contract signed by both parties. Increases in rates will be considered on an annual basis and remain unchanged for the term of the contract from July 1 through June 30, with no changes in level of service provided without written approval by both parties.

62. CONTRACTOR	CONTRACTOR NUMBER	2010-2011
Bayhill High School	PO#:	2010 2011

The attached rate schedule limits the number of LEA students that may be enrolled and maximum dollar amount of the contract. It may also limit the maximum number of students that can be provided specific services. Per diem rates for LEA students whose IEPs authorize less than a full instructional day shall be adjusted proportionally. Special education and/or related services offered by CONTRACTOR, shall be provided by qualified personnel as per State and Federal law, and the codes and charges for such educational and/or related services during the term of this contract, shall be as stated in section 62.

Rate Schedule. Special education and/or related services offered by CONTRACTOR, and the charges for such educational and/or related services during the term of this contract shall be as follows:

	Rate	Period
A. Basic Education Program/Special Education Instruction	\$135.28	per day
Basic Education Program/Dual Enrollment*		1 12.00

^{*}Per Diem rates for LEA pupils whose IEP/IFSPs authorize less than a full instructional day shall be adjusted proportionally. In such cases only, the adjustments in basic rate shall be based on the percentage of a 240-minute instructional day.

(1)	a. Transportation – Round Trip		
	b. Transportation - One Way		
	c. Transportation-Dual Enrollment		
	d, MTA		
	e. Parent*		
(2)	a. Educational Counseling - Individual	\$120.00	per hour
	b. Educational Counseling - Group of	\$50.00	per 45 min
	c. Counseling - Parent		per 45 min
(3)	a. Adapted Physical Education - Individual		
	b. Adapted Physical Education - Group of		
	c. Adapted Physical Education - Group of		
(4)	a. Language and Speech Therapy - Individual	\$110.00	per hour
	b. Language and Speech Therapy - Group of 2		por. 1998
	c. Language and Speech Therapy - Group of 3		
	d. Language and Speech Therapy - Per diem		
	e. Language and Speech - Consultation Rate	\$110.00	per hour
(5)	Additional Adult Assistance - Individual (must be authorized on IEP/IFSP)		95.165
	b. Additional Adult Assistance - Group of 2		
	c. Additional Adult Assistance - Group of 3		
6)	Intensive Special Education Instruction, by credentialed special education teacher		
7)	a. Occupational Therapy - Individual		

	b. Occupational Therapy - Group of 2		
	c. Occupational Therapy - Group of 3		
	d. Occupational Therapy - Group of 4 - 7		
	e. Occupational Therapy - Consultation Rate		
(9)	Physical Therapy		
(10)	a. Behavior Intervention – BII		
	b. Behavior Intervention - BID		
	Provided by:		
(11)	Nursing Services		
(12)	Other: Psychological Services other than Assessment and IEP		======
(13)	Home or Hospital Instruction		
(14)	Other		

The parties hereto have executed this Contract by and through their duly authorized agents or representatives. This contract is effective on the <u>lst</u> day of July 2010, and terminates at 5:00 P.M. on <u>June 30, 2011</u>, unless sooner terminated as provided herein.

CONTRACTOR,	SCHOOL DISTRICT	
Nonpublic School/Agency		
Signature Da	te Signature Date	
Name and Title of Authorized Representative Rachel Wylde Executive Director	Name and Title of Authorized Representative MILDRED D. BROWNE, ED. D. ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT, PUPIL SERVICES/SPECIAL EDUCATION	
Notices to CONTRACTOR shall be addressed to: Name Rachel Wylde, Executive Director	Notices to LEA shall be addressed to: Name MILDRED D. BROWNE, ED. D.	
Nonpublic School/Agency Service Provider	Local Educational Agency	
Address 521 Boden Way	Address 1936 CARLOTTA DRIVE	
City State Zip Oakland CA 94610 Phone (510) 268-1500 Fax (510) 268-1503 Email wylde@bayhillhs.org Website	City State Zip CONCORD CA 94519 Phone (925) 682-8000 Fax (925) 687-3139 Email Website	

10.3.3	ACORD CERTIFIC	: (415)248-3534	THIS CER	RIFICATE IS IS	SUED AS A MATTE	6/3/2010	
ISU	J/San Francisco						
201	California St., Suite Dense # 0778092	≥ 200	DALDER	THIS CERTIFIE	CATE DOES NOT A AFFORDED BY THE P	ARENIT CATCAGE &	
200 15 16 1		4111-5098					
INSU		4111-2038	INSURERS A	AFFORDING COV	/ERAGE	NAIC#	
Bay	Area Educational Inst	itute. DBA: Baybill		iladelphia	Indemnity		
521	Boden Way		INSURER B				
1125	AND AND WAS		IMSLINES D				
	land CA 9	4610	INSURER E		*****		
THE	RAGES POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BEI	OW HAVE DEEN BALLING					
AGG!	POLICIÉS OF INSURANCE LISTED BEL UIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF A INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE PO REGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BE DO'L!		JBJECT TO ALL TH	E TERMS, EXCL	USIONS AND CONDITIO	NOTWITHSTANDING A SSUED OF MAY PERTA NS OF SUCH POLICIE	
TR IN	SED TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MINIDOVY)	N L	MITS	
	X COMMERCIAL CONCEAN LIABOUR				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000,0	
A	The same of the sa		and the second second	2722712877487	DAMAGE TO RENTIED PREMISES (Es occurrence)	5 100,0	
	CLAIMS MADE X OCCU	PEPK562275	6/1/2010	6/1/2011	MED EXP (Any one person)	s 5,0	
	1-3		M v		PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	1,000,0	
1	GEN'L AGGREGATE UNIT APPLIES PER				GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,0	
	X POLICY PROT LOC				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AG	G \$ 2,000,0	
	ANY AUTO		6/1/2010 6/		COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Es accident)	s 1,000,00	
	ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS	PHPK562275		6/1/2011	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	s	
	X HRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS				BOOKLY INJURY (Per accident)	5	
+	GARAGE LIABILITY				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	s	
	ANY AUTO		1		AUTO DNLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$	
1			1		OTHER THAN EA ACT		
di	EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY	10.000			AGO	4 000 00	
	X OCCUR CLAIMS MADE				AGGREGATE	\$ 4,000,00	
					HIGHERITE	\$ 4,000,00	
	DEDUCTIBLE	PHUB305824	6/1/2010	6/1/2011		s	
1845	X RETENTION \$10,000					5	
EM	ORKERS COMPENSATION AND PLOYERS' LIABILITY			4	TORY LIMITS ER	+	
OF	Y PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE FICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?		10 10		EL EACH ACCIDENT	8	
H ye	es, désoribe under SCIAL PROVISIONS below		1		EL DISEASE - BA EMPLOYE	E \$	
	HER				EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	5	
CRIF	TON OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLE:	SEXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT	T/SPECIAL PROVISIONS	5	92-2020	TO ANGUING	
ALPER A	icate Holder is named as Ac ns to Insured's operations.	ditional Insured to rame	cts to Liabili	ty as require	ed by written cont	eract only as	
RTIF	ICATE HOLDER		CANONIANO		H		
			CANCELLATION				
- 3	Mt. Diablo Unified Sch 1936 Carlotta Drive	ool District	EXPIRATION DATE	E THEREOF, THE	CRIBED POLICIES BE CAN ISSUING INSURER WILL E CERTIFICATE HOLDER NA	ENDEAVOR TO MAIL	
			FAILURE TO DO SÓ SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.				
			AUTHORIZED REPRE	SENTATIVE			
			Jason Cheung	TO SIGNAC	Control of the later of the lat		

CONTRACT NUMBER:			
_/PO#:			

LEA:	Mt. Diablo Unified School District	

NONPUBLIC SCHOOL/AGENCY/RELATED SERVICES PROVIDER:

Calif. Autism Foundation, "A Better Chance School"

NONPUBLIC, NONSECTARIAN SCHOOL/AGENCY SERVICES MASTER CONTRACT

AUTHORIZATION FOR MASTER CONTRACT AND GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. MASTER CONTRACT

This Master Contract is entered into this 15th day of June , 2010, between the Mt. Diablo Unified School District (hereinafter referred to as "LEA") and Calif. Autism Foundation, "A Better Chance School" (hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR") for the purpose of providing special education and/or related services to LEA pupils with exceptional needs under the authorization of California Education Code sections 56157, 56361 and 56365 et seq. and Title 5 of the California Code of Regulations section 3000 et seq., AB490 (Chapter 862, Statutes of 2003) and AB1858 (Chapter 914, Statutes of 2004). It is understood that this Master Contract does not commit LEA to pay for special education and/or related services provided to any LEA pupil, or CONTRACTOR to provide such special education and/or related services, unless and until an authorized LEA representative approves the provision of special education and/or related services by CONTRACTOR pursuant to an Individualized Education Plan (hereinafter referred to as "IEP"), Individual Family Service Plan (hereinafter referred to as IFSP) or Rehabilitation Act Section 504 plan.

SELPA Collaborative. The LEA is a member of the Bay Area SELPA Collaborative. Nonpublic schools and nonpublic agencies that are geographically located in one of the participating SELPAs agree to participate in this collaborative process to establish a uniform contract for identified services and standards. The established system provides NPA/Ss with an opportunity to have input to the development of the process, contract issues, etc., and a simplified, standard process for rate negotiation with the participating SELPAs. Issues listed on the Rate Schedule portion of this Master Contract may be reviewed on an annual basis upon request of the CONTRACTOR using the established Bay Area SELPA Collaborative system. CONTRACTOR agrees that the rates set forth in this Master Contract will remain unchanged from July 1 through June 30 of the term of contract, with no changes in the services provided, unless changed in a duly executed amendment to this Master Contract signed by both parties. Increases in rates will be considered on an annual basis and remain unchanged for the term of the contract from July 1 through June 30, with no changes in level of service provided without written approval by both parties.

62. CONTRACTOR	CONTRACTOR NUMBER	2010-2011
Calif. Autism Foundation, "A Better Chance School"	PO#:	

The attached rate schedule limits the number of LEA students that may be enrolled and maximum dollar amount of the contract. It may also limit the maximum number of students that can be provided specific services. Per diem rates for LEA students whose IEPs authorize less than a full instructional day shall be adjusted proportionally. Special education and/or related services offered by CONTRACTOR, shall be provided by qualified personnel as per State and Federal law, and the codes and charges for such educational and/or related services during the term of this contract, shall be as stated in section 62.

Rate Schedule. Special education and/or related services offered by CONTRACTOR, and the charges for such educational and/or related services during the term of this contract shall be as follows:

	Rate	Period
A. Basic Education Program/Special Education Instruction	\$165.00	per day
Basic Education Program/Dual Enrollment*		Ben 1992

^{*}Per Diem rates for LEA pupils whose IEP/IFSPs authorize less than a full instructional day shall be adjusted proportionally. In such cases only, the adjustments in basic rate shall be based on the percentage of a 240-minute instructional day.

a. Transportation – Round Trip		
b. Transportation - One Way		
c. Transportation-Dual Enrollment		
d. MTA		
e. Parent*		
a. Educational Counseling - Individual	\$79.00	per hour
b. Educational Counseling - Group of		
c. Counseling - Parent		
a. Adapted Physical Education - Individual		
c. Adapted Physical Education - Group of		
 a. Language and Speech Therapy – Individual 	\$79.00	per hour
c. Language and Speech Therapy - Group of 3		
d. Language and Speech Therapy - Per diem		
Additional Adult Assistance - Individual (must be authorized on IEP/IFSP)		
b. Additional Adult Assistance - Group of 2		
c. Additional Adult Assistance - Group of 3		
Intensive Special Education Instruction, by credentialed special education teacher	\$112.00	per day
a. Occupational Therapy - Individual	\$76.00	per hour
	b. Transportation – One Way c. Transportation-Dual Enrollment d. MTA e. Parent* a. Educational Counseling – Individual b. Educational Counseling – Group of c. Counseling – Parent a. Adapted Physical Education – Individual b. Adapted Physical Education – Group of c. Adapted Physical Education – Group of a. Language and Speech Therapy – Individual b. Language and Speech Therapy – Group of 2 c. Language and Speech Therapy – Group of 3 d. Language and Speech Therapy – Per diem e. Language and Speech – Consultation Rate a. Additional Adult Assistance – Individual (must be authorized on IEP/IFSP) b. Additional Adult Assistance – Group of 2 c. Additional Adult Assistance – Group of 3 Intensive Special Education Instruction, by credentialed special education teacher	b. Transportation – One Way c. Transportation-Dual Enrollment d. MTA e. Parent* a. Educational Counseling – Individual b. Educational Counseling – Group of c. Counseling – Parent a. Adapted Physical Education – Individual b. Adapted Physical Education – Group of c. Adapted Physical Education – Group of a. Language and Speech Therapy – Individual b. Language and Speech Therapy – Group of 2 c. Language and Speech Therapy – Group of 3 d. Language and Speech Therapy – Per diem e. Language and Speech Therapy – Per diem e. Language and Speech – Consultation Rate a. Additional Adult Assistance – Individual (must be authorized on IEP/IFSP) b. Additional Adult Assistance – Group of 2 c. Additional Adult Assistance – Group of 3 Intensive Special Education Instruction, by credentialed special education teacher

	b. Occupational Therapy - Group of 2		
	c. Occupational Therapy – Group of 3		
	d. Occupational Therapy – Group of 4 - 7		
	e. Occupational Therapy - Consultation Rate		
(9)	Physical Therapy		
(10)	a. Behavior Intervention – BII		
	b. Behavior Intervention – BID		
	Provided by:		
(11)	Nursing Services		
(12)	Other: Psychological Services other than Assessment and IEP		
(13)	Home or Hospital Instruction		
(14)	Other		

The parties hereto have executed this Contract by and through their duly authorized agents or representatives. This contract is effective on the <u>lst</u> day of July 2010, and terminates at 5:00 P.M. on <u>June 30, 2011</u>, unless sooner terminated as provided herein.

CONTRACTOR,	SCHOOL DISTRICT
Nonpublic School/Agency	
Signature	Date Signature Date
Name and Title of Authorized Representative Amber Sauceda School Administrator	Representative MILDRED D. BROWNE, ED. D. ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT, PUPIL SERVICES/SPECIAL EDUCATION
Notices to CONTRACTOR shall be address Name Amber Sauceda, School Administrator	Notices to LEA shall be addressed to: Name MILDRED D. BROWNE, ED. D.
Nonpublic School/Agency Service Provider	
Address 4138 Lakeside Drive	Address 1936 CARLOTTA DRIVE
City State Zip Richmond CA 94806 Phone (510) 262-1500 Fax (510)262-1540 Email asauceda@calautism.org	City State Zip CONCORD CA 94519 Phone (925) 682-8000 Fax (925) 687-3139 Email
Website www.calautism.org Website	

925- HUB	609-6500 Int'l Insurance Serv. Inc. Box 4047		HOLDE	ERTIFICATE IS IS AND CONFERS N ER. THIS CERTIFI	SSUED AS A MATTER OF II IO RIGHTS UPON THE CER CATE DOES NOT AMEND, E AFFORDED BY THE POLI	TIFICATE
48.53	cord, CA 94524					CILS BELOW.
NSUR	ED:			RS AFFORDING C		NAIC #
	California Autism Four	ndation	INSURER A	Philadelphia II	ndemnity Insuranc	18058
	DBA: A Better Chance	School	INSURER B			
	4075 Lakeside Drive		INSURER C			
	Richmond, CA 94806-	1937	INSURER D			
COVE	ERAGES		INSURER E			
POL	POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BEI REQUIREMENT TERM OR CONDITION PERTAIN THE INSURANCE AFFORDE ICIES AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MA	DIRVITUE DOVICED SECONDS		BOVE FOR THE PO RESPECT TO WHICH TTO ALL THE TERM	LICY PERIOD INDICATED NOT ITHIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE IS IS EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITI	WITHSTANDING SSUED OR ONS OF SUCH
TR IN	DD'L	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECT	TIVE POLICY EXPIRATE (MM/DD/	TION	10.112-101.1112-1111
A	GENERAL LIABILITY	PHPK513322	01/01/10			
1	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		01/01/10	01/01/11	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$1,000,000
	CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR	8		}	PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	3100,000
		1			MED EXP (Any one person)	55,000
			Į.		PERSONAL 8 ADV INJURY	\$1,000,000
	GENT AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER				GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000
	POLIDY PRO X LOC			1	PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGO	12,000,000
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	PHPK513322	04/04/40			
	X ANY AUTO ALL DWNED AUTOS	11111013522	01/01/10	01/01/11	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (E.a accident)	\$1,000,000
	SCHEDULED AUTOS HIRED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	5
	NON-CWINED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per acoderic)	8.
+	GARAGE LIABILITY				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	s
	ANY AUTO				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$
	100000000000000000000000000000000000000				OTHER THAN EA ACC	s
	EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY	PHUB294599	04104140	2 0000000000000000000000000000000000000	AUTO ONLY AGG	S
	X OCCUR CLAIMS MADE	1100254555	01/01/10	01/01/11	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$2,000,000
1					AGGREGATE	\$2,000,000
	DEDUCTIBLE					s
	RETENTION 5					9.
wc	PRKERS COMPENSATION AND				Tain even I I I I	S
EM	PLOYERS' LIABILITY				WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER	
OF	Y PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE FICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	S
If w	es describe under ECIAL PROVISIONS below			1	E L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	S
100000	HER				E L DISEASE POLICY LIMIT	Š.
Dir	ectors & Off	PHPK513322 PHSD441118	01/01/10 08/01/09	01/01/11	1,000,000/2,000,000	
CRIP	TION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	ES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY END	ORSEMENT / SPECIAL PR	OVISIONS	2,000,000/4,000,000	
. 1.11	oressional services Contracto	rs				
Dia	blo Unified School District, its	officers, officials, agent	s, employees and	l volunteers as	additional	
ure	d per attached form CG2026/07	'04 as required by writter	n contract.		and the state of t	
RTIF	ICATE HOLDER		A 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		CONTRACT CONTRACT	
			CANCELLA		for Non-Payment	
	Mt. Diablo Unified School		SHOULD ANY O	F THE ABOVE DESCRIE	BED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEA	FORE THE EXPIRAT
	District		DATE THEREOF,	THE ISSUING INSURE	R WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL	DAYS WRITTE
	1936 Carlotta Drive		NOTICE TO THE	CERTIFICATE HOLDER	R NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILU	RE TO DO SO SHAL
			IMPOSE NO OBL	IGATION OR LIABILITY	OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER	R, ITS AGENTS OR
	Concord, CA 94519-1397		REPRESENTATIVES.			
			AUTHORIZED R	EPRESENTATIVE		
				4		

Friday, June 18, 2010 (4).max

CONTRAC	T NUMBER:	
PR#: R	/PO#:	
		Ξ

ROVIDER:	
1	INCOVIDED IN
S F1	STROVIDER.

NONPUBLIC, NONSECTARIAN SCHOOL/AGENCY SERVICES MASTER CONTRACT

AUTHORIZATION FOR MASTER CONTRACT AND GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. MASTER CONTRACT

This Master Contract is entered into this 15 day of June , 2010, between the Mt. Diablo Unified School District (hereinafter referred to as "LEA") and Children's Learning Center (hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR") for the purpose of providing special education and/or related services to LEA pupils with exceptional needs under the authorization of California Education Code sections 56157, 56361 and 56365 et seq. and Title 5 of the California Code of Regulations section 3000 et seq., AB490 (Chapter 862, Statutes of 2003) and AB1858 (Chapter 914, Statutes of 2004). It is understood that this Master Contract does not commit LEA to pay for special education and/or related services provided to any LEA pupil, or CONTRACTOR to provide such special education and/or related services, unless and until an authorized LEA representative approves the provision of special education and/or related services by CONTRACTOR pursuant to an Individualized Education Plan (hereinafter referred to as "IEP"), Individual Family Service Plan (hereinafter referred to as IFSP) or Rehabilitation Act Section 504 plan.

SELPA Collaborative. The LEA is a member of the Bay Area SELPA Collaborative. Nonpublic schools and nonpublic agencies that are geographically located in one of the participating SELPAs agree to participate in this collaborative process to establish a uniform contract for identified services and standards. The established system provides NPA/Ss with an opportunity to have input to the development of the process, contract issues, etc., and a simplified, standard process for rate negotiation with the participating SELPAs. Issues listed on the Rate Schedule portion of this Master Contract may be reviewed on an annual basis upon request of the CONTRACTOR using the established Bay Area SELPA Collaborative system. CONTRACTOR agrees that the rates set forth in this Master Contract will remain unchanged from July 1 through June 30 of the term of contract, with no changes in the services provided, unless changed in a duly executed amendment to this Master Contract signed by both parties. Increases in rates will be considered on an annual basis and remain unchanged for the term of the contract from July 1 through June 30, with no changes in level of service provided without written approval by both parties.

62. CONTRACTOR	CONTRACTOR NUMBER	2010-2011
Children's Learning Center	PO#:	2010 2011

The attached rate schedule limits the number of LEA students that may be enrolled and maximum dollar amount of the contract. It may also limit the maximum number of students that can be provided specific services. Per diem rates for LEA students whose IEPs authorize less than a full instructional day shall be adjusted proportionally. Special education and/or related services offered by CONTRACTOR, shall be provided by qualified personnel as per State and Federal law, and the codes and charges for such educational and/or related services during the term of this contract, shall be as stated in section 62.

Rate Schedule. Special education and/or related services offered by CONTRACTOR, and the charges for such educational and/or related services during the term of this contract shall be as follows:

	Rate	Period
A. Basic Education Program/Special Education Instruction	\$165.00	per day
Basic Education Program/Dual Enrollment*		por adj

^{*}Per Diem rates for LEA pupils whose IEP/IFSPs authorize less than a full instructional day shall be adjusted proportionally. In such cases only, the adjustments in basic rate shall be based on the percentage of a 240-minute instructional day.

(1)	a. Transportation – Round Trip		
(1)			
	b. Transportation - One Way		
	c. Transportation-Dual Enrollment		
	d. MTA		
	e. Parent*		
(2)	a. Educational Counseling - Individual		
	b. Educational Counseling - Group of		
	c. Counseling - Parent		
(3)	a. Adapted Physical Education - Individual		
	 b. Adapted Physical Education – Group of 		
	c. Adapted Physical Education - Group of		
(4)	a. Language and Speech Therapy - Individual	\$93.00	per hour
	 b. Language and Speech Therapy – Group of 2 		
	c. Language and Speech Therapy - Group of 3		
	d. Language and Speech Therapy - Per diem		
	e. Language and Speech - Consultation Rate		
(5)	Additional Adult Assistance - Individual (must be authorized on IEP/IFSP)		
	b. Additional Adult Assistance - Group of 2		
-	c. Additional Adult Assistance - Group of 3		
6)	Intensive Special Education Instruction, by		
	credentialed special education teacher		
7)	a. Occupational Therapy – Individual	\$93.00	per hour

	b. Occupational Therapy - Group of 2		
	c. Occupational Therapy - Group of 3		
	d. Occupational Therapy - Group of 4 - 7		
	e. Occupational Therapy - Consultation Rate		
(9)	Physical Therapy		
(10)	a. Behavior Intervention – BII		
	b. Behavior Intervention – BID		
	Provided by:		
(11)	Nursing Services		
(12)	Other: Psychological Services other than Assessment and IEP		
(13)	Home or Hospital Instruction		
(14)	Other		

The parties hereto have executed this Contract by and through their duly authorized agents or representatives. This contract is effective on the <u>lst</u> day of July 2010, and terminates at 5:00 P.M. on <u>June 30, 2011</u>, unless sooner terminated as provided herein.

CONTRACTOR,	SCHOOL DISTRICT
Nonpublic School/Agency	
Signature Dat	C:
Dai	te Signature Date
Name and Title of Authorized Representative Patricia Dilks	Name and Title of Authorized Representative MILDRED D. BROWNE, ED. D. ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT, PUPIL SERVICES/SPECIAL EDUCATION
Notices to CONTRACTOR shall be addressed to: Name	Notices to LEA shall be addressed to: Name
Patricia Dilks	MILDRED D. BROWNE, ED. D.
Nonpublic School/Agency Service Provider	Local Educational Agency
Address 1910 Central Avenue	Address 1936 CARLOTTA DRIVE
City State Zip Alameda CA 94501 Phone (510) 769-7100 Fax Email pdilks@clcalameda.com Website	City State Zip CONCORD CA 94519 Phone (925) 682-8000 Fax (925) 687-3139 Email Website

ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 6/14/2010 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE BB&T-John Burnham Ins Services HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR 750 B Street Suite 2400 ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW San Diego, CA 92101 619 231-1010 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # XXNAIC INSURED INSURER A Nonprofits' Insurance Alliance Children's Learning Center; Institute of INSURER B Employers Compensation Insurance 11512 Human Behavior Research & Education dba: INSURER C 1910 Central Avenue INSURER D Alameda, CA 94501 INSURER E COVERAGES THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS POLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) POLICY NUMBER TYPE OF INSURANCE LTR INSRC EACH OCCURRENCE 07/01/2010 07/01/2011 \$1,000,000 A GENERAL LIABILITY 201009579NPO DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$500,000 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X MED EXP (Any one person) \$20,000 GLAIMS MADE X OCCUR \$1,000,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GENERAL AGGREGATE \$3,000,000 \$3,000,000 PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER PRO POLICY 07/01/2011 07/01/2010 A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 201009579NPO COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) \$1,000,000 X ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY 8 SCHEDULED AUTOS. HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJUHY (Per accident) NON-OWNED AUTOS PROPERTY DAMAGE AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT GARAGE LIABILITY EA ACC ANY AUTO OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY 07/01/2011 EACH OCCURRENCE \$3,000,000 07/01/2010 A 201009579UMBNPO EXCESS / UMBRELLA LIABILITY \$3,000,000 AGGREGATE X OCCUR CLAIMS MADE DEDUCTIBLE 5 10000 X RETENTION WORKERS COMPENSATION AND 06/30/2011 EIG103866703 06/30/2010 EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY \$1,000,000 EL FACH ACCIDENT PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE : OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED (Mandatory in NH) N \$1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE If yes, describe under SPECIAL PROVISIONS below \$1,000,000 E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT OTHER DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT / SPECIAL PROVISIONS Certificate is subject to all policy limits, conditions and exclusions. RE: Referral of students, Abuse & Molestation is included in policy "A" for \$1,000,000 occurrence/\$1,000,000 aggregate. Primary wording is included in the policy form. Coverages shall not be suspended, voided, canceled by either party, reduced in coverage or in limits except after thirty (30) days (See Attached Descriptions) 10 Days for Non-Payment CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION MT. Diablo School District NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL 1936 Carlotta Drive IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR Concord, CA 94519 REPRESENTATIVES

ACORD 25 (2009/01) 1 of 3

#S5137958/M5137939

@ 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and long are registered marks of ACORD

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

8. Kill

TTCAE

IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or after the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

ACORD 25 (2009/01)

2 of 3

#S5137958/M5137939

	DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1)	
ice has been given to the ditional insureds per NIAC-	ertificate holder. The LEA, its subsidiaries, officials and employees are 25 (1/98) for general liabilty and NIAC-A1 (3/91) for automobile.	
	500460761750 0-7017877 1,670090 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	
AMS 25.3 (2009/01) 3 (t 3 #S5137958/ M 5137939	



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - DESIGNATED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART.

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:

Any person or organization that you are required to add as an additional insured on this policy, under a written contract or agreement currently in effect, or becoming effective during the term of this policy, and for which a certificate of insurance naming such person or organization as additional insured has been issued, but only with respect to their liability arising out of their requirements for certain performance placed upon you, as a nonprofit organization, in consideration for food contributions or client referrals you receive from them.

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II) is amended to include as an insured the person or organization shown in the Schedule as an insured but only with respect to liability arising out of your operations or premises owned by or rented to you.



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT

#201009579NPO

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE ONLY

In consideration of the premium charged, it is understood and agreed that the following is added as an additional insured:

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

But only as respects a legally enforceable contractual agreement with the Named Insured and only for liability arising out of the Named Insured's negligence and only for occurrences of coverages not otherwise excluded in the policy to which this endorsement applies.

It is further understood and agreed that irrespective of the number of entities named as insureds under this policy, in no event shall the company's limits of liability exceed the occurrence or aggregate limits as applicable by policy definition or endorsement.

NIAC-A1 (3/91)

CONTRACT	NUMBER:
PR#: R	_/PO#:

LEA:	Mt. Diablo Unified School District	

NONPUBLIC SCHOOL/AGENCY/RELATED SERVICES PROVIDER:

Edgewood Center for Children & Families

$\frac{\text{NONPUBLIC, NONSECTARIAN SCHOOL/AGENCY SERVICES}}{\text{MASTER CONTRACT}}$

AUTHORIZATION FOR MASTER CONTRACT AND GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. MASTER CONTRACT

This Master Contract is entered into this 15th day of June , 2010, between the Mt. Diablo Unified School District (hereinafter referred to as "LEA") and Edgewood Center for Children & Families (hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR") for the purpose of providing special education and/or related services to LEA pupils with exceptional needs under the authorization of California Education Code sections 56157, 56361 and 56365 et seq. and Title 5 of the California Code of Regulations section 3000 et seq., AB490 (Chapter 862, Statutes of 2003) and AB1858 (Chapter 914, Statutes of 2004). It is understood that this Master Contract does not commit LEA to pay for special education and/or related services provided to any LEA pupil, or CONTRACTOR to provide such special education and/or related services, unless and until an authorized LEA representative approves the provision of special education and/or related services by CONTRACTOR pursuant to an Individualized Education Plan (hereinafter referred to as "IEP"), Individual Family Service Plan (hereinafter referred to as IFSP) or Rehabilitation Act Section 504 plan.

SELPA Collaborative. The LEA is a member of the Bay Area SELPA Collaborative. Nonpublic schools and nonpublic agencies that are geographically located in one of the participating SELPAs agree to participate in this collaborative process to establish a uniform contract for identified services and standards. The established system provides NPA/Ss with an opportunity to have input to the development of the process, contract issues, etc., and a simplified, standard process for rate negotiation with the participating SELPAs. Issues listed on the Rate Schedule portion of this Master Contract may be reviewed on an annual basis upon request of the CONTRACTOR using the established Bay Area SELPA Collaborative system. CONTRACTOR agrees that the rates set forth in this Master Contract will remain unchanged from July 1 through June 30 of the term of contract, with no changes in the services provided, unless changed in a duly executed amendment to this Master Contract signed by both parties. Increases in rates will be considered on an annual basis and remain unchanged for the term of the contract from July 1 through June 30, with no changes in level of service provided without written approval by both parties.

62. CONTRACTOR	CONTRACTOR NUMBER	2010-2011
Edgewood Center for Children & Families	PO#:	

The attached rate schedule limits the number of LEA students that may be enrolled and maximum dollar amount of the contract. It may also limit the maximum number of students that can be provided specific services. Per diem rates for LEA students whose IEPs authorize less than a full instructional day shall be adjusted proportionally. Special education and/or related services offered by CONTRACTOR, shall be provided by qualified personnel as per State and Federal law, and the codes and charges for such educational and/or related services during the term of this contract, shall be as stated in section 62.

Rate Schedule. Special education and/or related services offered by CONTRACTOR, and the charges for such educational and/or related services during the term of this contract shall be as follows:

	Rate	Period
A. Basic Education Program/Special Education Instruction	\$178.00	per day
Basic Education Program/Dual Enrollment*		

^{*}Per Diem rates for LEA pupils whose IEP/IFSPs authorize less than a full instructional day shall be adjusted proportionally. In such cases only, the adjustments in basic rate shall be based on the percentage of a 240-minute instructional day.

(1)	a. Transportation – Round Trip	\$88.00	
05-10-0	b. Transportation - One Way	\$44.00	
	c. Transportation-Dual Enrollment		
	d. MTA		
	e. Parent*		
(2)	a. Educational Counseling - Individual		
	b. Educational Counseling - Group of		
	c. Counseling - Parent		
(3)	a. Adapted Physical Education - Individual		
	b. Adapted Physical Education - Group of		
	c. Adapted Physical Education - Group of		
(4)	a. Language and Speech Therapy - Individual	\$79.00	per hour
	b. Language and Speech Therapy - Group of 2		
	c. Language and Speech Therapy - Group of 3		
	d. Language and Speech Therapy - Per diem		
	e. Language and Speech - Consultation Rate		
(5)	Additional Adult Assistance - Individual (must be authorized on IEP/IFSP)		
	b. Additional Adult Assistance - Group of 2		
	c. Additional Adult Assistance - Group of 3		
(6)	Intensive Special Education Instruction, by credentialed special education teacher	\$30.00	per hour
7)	a. Occupational Therapy – Individual	\$84.00	per hour

	b. Occupational Therapy - Group of 2		
	c. Occupational Therapy - Group of 3		
	d. Occupational Therapy - Group of 4 - 7		
	e. Occupational Therapy - Consultation Rate		
(9)	Physical Therapy		
(10)	a. Behavior Intervention – BII		
	b. Behavior Intervention – BID		
	Provided by:		
(11)	Nursing Services		
(12)	Other: Psychological Services other than Assessment and IEP		
(13)	Home or Hospital Instruction		
(14)	Other Transportation Special	\$36.00	

The parties hereto have executed this Contract by and through their duly authorized agents or representatives. This contract is effective on the <u>1st</u> day of July 2010, and terminates at 5:00 P.M. on <u>June 30, 2011</u>, unless sooner terminated as provided herein.

CONTRACTOR,	SCHOOL DISTRICT		
Nonpublic School/Agency			
Signature Date	Signature Date		
Name and Title of Authorized Representative Debra E. Menaker CFO/COO	Name and Title of Authorized Representative MILDRED D. BROWNE, ED. D. ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT, PUPIL SERVICES/SPECIAL EDUCATION		
Notices to CONTRACTOR shall be addressed to: Name	Notices to LEA shall be addressed to: Name		
Caryn Clough, Contracts Manager	MILDRED D. BROWNE, ED. D.		
Nonpublic School/Agency Service Provider	Local Educational Agency		
Address 1801 Vicente Street	Address 1936 CARLOTTA DRIVE		
City State Zip San Francisco CA 94116 Phone (415) 682-3108	City State Zip CONCORD CA 94519 Phone (925) 682-8000		
Fax (415) 681-1065	Fax (925) 687-3139		
Email carync@edgewood.org	Email		
Website www.edgewood.org	Website		



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

OPID AS

06/08/10

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER NAME: CAL Insurance & Associates Inc PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): E-MAIL ADDRESS: FAX (A.C. No): License #0241094 2311 Taraval Street PRODUCER CUSTOMER ID # EDGEW-2 San Francisco CA 94116-2253 Phone: 415-661-6500 Fax: 415-661-2254 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # INSURED INSURER A : State Compensation Ins. Fund 35076 Edgewood Center for Children 1801 Vicente Street San Francisco CA 94116 INSURER B Philadelphia Insurance Co. Hartford Insurance INSURER C -22357 INSURER D INSURER E

INSURER F

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR DITHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

NSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBER WYD		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP	LIMIT	s		
	GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE	s 1000000		
В			07/01/10	07/01/11	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ca occurrence)	\$ 300000				
	CLAIMS-MADE X C	CCUR					MED EXP (Any one person)	s 10000		
	X IMPROPER	X		SS INCLUDED			PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s 1000000		
	X PROFESSIONA						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2000000		
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIE						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2000000		
_	X POLICY PRO- JECT	LOC						\$		
в	X ANY AUTO			PHPK440353			COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	s 1000000		
3.11	ALL DWNED AUTOS			PRPN440333	07/01/10	07/01/10	07/01/10 07/01	07/01/11	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
	SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	5	
	X HIRED AUTOS					PROPERTY DAMAGE (For accident)	S			
	X NON-OWNED AUTOS							s		
_								S		
В	- 14 Hall	CCUR		PHUB277549	07/01/10	07/01/11	FACH OCCURRENCE	\$10000000		
	EXCESS LIAB G	LAIMS-MADE					AGGREGATE	s 10000000		
	DEDUCTIBLE							\$		
A.	X RETENTION S 10	000						\$		
7.	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY	Y/N		636-1370-10	07/01/10	07/01/11	X WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER			
1	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXEC OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	s 1000000		
	(Mandatory in NH)		atory in NH)			E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	s 1000000			
_	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS be	ricay					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$1000000		
	Crime 1,000,000			57FA0228815-10	07/01/10	07/01/11	*	10,000,000		
3	DOEP W/EPLI* CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS LOCAT 10 DAY CANCELLATIO			PHSD433531	07/01/10	07/01/11	RETENTION	50,000		

* 10 DAY CANCELLATION NOTICE MAY BE ISSUED FOR NON PAYMENT OF PREMIUM THE MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT IS NAMED ADDITIONAL INSURED PER ATTACHED CG2026

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

MT. DIABLO UNIFIED SCHOOL

1936 CARLOTTA DRIVE CONCORD CA 94519 CANCELLATION

MTDIABL

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

DISTRICT
ATTN: JANET S. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Sutt Hange

@ 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2009/09)

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

PR#: R	/PO#:
I IXW. IX	/FOH.
	112/28/25

COMPRISONATION

LEA:	Mt. Diablo Unified School District

NONPUBLIC SCHOOL/AGENCY/RELATED SERVICES PROVIDER:

Excelsior Youth Centers, Inc.

NONPUBLIC, NONSECTARIAN SCHOOL/AGENCY SERVICES MASTER CONTRACT

AUTHORIZATION FOR MASTER CONTRACT AND GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. MASTER CONTRACT

This Master Contract is entered into this 15th day of June , 2010, between the Mt. Diablo Unified School District (hereinafter referred to as "LEA") and Excelsior Youth Centers, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR") for the purpose of providing special education and/or related services to LEA pupils with exceptional needs under the authorization of California Education Code sections 56157, 56361 and 56365 et seq. and Title 5 of the California Code of Regulations section 3000 et seq., AB490 (Chapter 862, Statutes of 2003) and AB1858 (Chapter 914, Statutes of 2004). It is understood that this Master Contract does not commit LEA to pay for special education and/or related services provided to any LEA pupil, or CONTRACTOR to provide such special education and/or related services, unless and until an authorized LEA representative approves the provision of special education and/or related services by CONTRACTOR pursuant to an Individualized Education Plan (hereinafter referred to as "IEP"), Individual Family Service Plan (hereinafter referred to as IFSP) or Rehabilitation Act Section 504 plan.

SELPA Collaborative. The LEA is a member of the Bay Area SELPA Collaborative. Nonpublic schools and nonpublic agencies that are geographically located in one of the participating SELPAs agree to participate in this collaborative process to establish a uniform contract for identified services and standards. The established system provides NPA/Ss with an opportunity to have input to the development of the process, contract issues, etc., and a simplified, standard process for rate negotiation with the participating SELPAs. Issues listed on the Rate Schedule portion of this Master Contract may be reviewed on an annual basis upon request of the CONTRACTOR using the established Bay Area SELPA Collaborative system. CONTRACTOR agrees that the rates set forth in this Master Contract will remain unchanged from July 1 through June 30 of the term of contract, with no changes in the services provided, unless changed in a duly executed amendment to this Master Contract signed by both parties. Increases in rates will be considered on an annual basis and remain unchanged for the term of the contract from July 1 through June 30, with no changes in level of service provided without written approval by both parties.

62. CONTRACTOR	CONTRACTOR NUMBER 2010-20	
Excelsior Youth Centers, Inc.	PO#;	1 2010 2011

The attached rate schedule limits the number of LEA students that may be enrolled and maximum dollar amount of the contract. It may also limit the maximum number of students that can be provided specific services. Per diem rates for LEA students whose IEPs authorize less than a full instructional day shall be adjusted proportionally. Special education and/or related services offered by CONTRACTOR, shall be provided by qualified personnel as per State and Federal law, and the codes and charges for such educational and/or related services during the term of this contract, shall be as stated in section 62.

Rate Schedule. Special education and/or related services offered by CONTRACTOR, and the charges for such educational and/or related services during the term of this contract shall be as follows:

	Rate	Period
A. Basic Education Program/Special Education Instruction	\$75.75	per day
Basic Education Program/Dual Enrollment*	1 1 2 2 2 2	por 469

^{*}Per Diem rates for LEA pupils whose IEP/IFSPs authorize less than a full instructional day shall be adjusted proportionally. In such cases only, the adjustments in basic rate shall be based on the percentage of a 240-minute instructional day.

(1)	a. Transportation – Round Trip	
(1)		
	b. Transportation - One Way	
	c. Transportation-Dual Enrollment	
	d. MTA	
	e. Parent*	
(2)	a. Educational Counseling – Individual	
	b. Educational Counseling - Group of	
	c. Counseling – Parent	
(3)	 a. Adapted Physical Education – Individual 	
	b. Adapted Physical Education - Group of	
	c. Adapted Physical Education - Group of	
(4)	a. Language and Speech Therapy - Individual	
	b. Language and Speech Therapy - Group of 2	
	c. Language and Speech Therapy - Group of 3	
	d. Language and Speech Therapy - Per diem	
	e. Language and Speech - Consultation Rate	
(5)	Additional Adult Assistance - Individual (must be authorized on IEP/IFSP)	
	b. Additional Adult Assistance - Group of 2	
	c. Additional Adult Assistance - Group of 3	
6)	Intensive Special Education Instruction, by	
	credentialed special education teacher	
7)	a. Occupational Therapy - Individual	

	b. Occupational Therapy - Group of 2		
	c. Occupational Therapy - Group of 2	-	
	c. Occupational Therapy – Group of 3		
	d. Occupational Therapy - Group of 4 - 7		
	e. Occupational Therapy - Consultation Rate		
(9)	Physical Therapy		
(10)	a. Behavior Intervention – BII		
	b. Behavior Intervention – BID		
	Provided by:		
(11)	Nursing Services		
(12)	Other: Psychological Services other than Assessment and IEP		
(13)	Home or Hospital Instruction		
(14)	Other		

The parties hereto have executed this Contract by and through their duly authorized agents or representatives. This contract is effective on the <u>lst</u> day of July 2010, and terminates at 5:00 P.M. on <u>June 30, 2011</u>, unless sooner terminated as provided herein.

CONTRACTOR,		SCHOOL DISTRICT
Nonpublic School/Agency		
Signature	Date	Signature Date
Name and Title of Aut Representative Joan Gabrielson Executive Director		Name and Title of Authorized Representative MILDRED D. BROWNE, ED. D. ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT, PUPIL SERVICES/SPECIAL EDUCATION
Notices to CONTRACTOR shall be Name Jamila Loftis	addressed to:	Notices to LEA shall be addressed to: Name MILDRED D. BROWNE, ED. D.
Nonpublic School/Agency Service	Provider	Local Educational Agency
Address 15001 E. Oxford Avenue		Address 1936 CARLOTTA DRIVE
City State Zip Aurora CO 80014 Phone (303) 693-1550 (ext. 321) Fax (303) 693-8309 Email Website	Ph Fa En	

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT / SPECIAL PROVISIONS

Certificate holding entity, its board members, officers, employees, and its volunteers as additional insured as required by written contract are named as Additional Insured as respects the above referenced liability policies.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION Ten Day Notice for Non-Payment
Mt. Diable Unified School District Special Education Department 1936 Carlotte Drive Concord, CA 94519	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 30 DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO GO SO SHALL IMPOSE HO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, IT'S AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2001/08) 1 of 2 1517995

@ ACORD CORPORATION 1988

(This certificate replaces certificate# 1517954 issued on 6/18/2010)

IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.

ACORD 25-S (2001/08)

2 of 2

#S915260/M915043

COMINA	CT NUMBER:
PR#: R	/PO#:

A:	Mt. Diablo Unified School District	
	AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	
ONP	WIRL IC SCHOOL A CENCY/PEL ATTENDED	
	PUBLIC SCHOOL/AGENCY/RELATED SERVICES PROVIDER:	

NONPUBLIC, NONSECTARIAN SCHOOL/AGENCY SERVICES MASTER CONTRACT

AUTHORIZATION FOR MASTER CONTRACT AND GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. MASTER CONTRACT

This Master Contract is entered into this 15th day of June , 2010, between the Mt. Diablo Unified School District (hereinafter referred to as "LEA") and Families First - Davis (hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR") for the purpose of providing special education and/or related services to LEA pupils with exceptional needs under the authorization of California Education Code sections 56157, 56361 and 56365 et seq. and Title 5 of the California Code of Regulations section 3000 et seq., AB490 (Chapter 862, Statutes of 2003) and AB1858 (Chapter 914, Statutes of 2004). It is understood that this Master Contract does not commit LEA to pay for special education and/or related services provided to any LEA pupil, or CONTRACTOR to provide such special education and/or related services, unless and until an authorized LEA representative approves the provision of special education and/or related services by CONTRACTOR pursuant to an Individualized Education Plan (hereinafter referred to as "IEP"), Individual Family Service Plan (hereinafter referred to as IFSP) or Rehabilitation Act Section 504 plan.

SELPA Collaborative. The LEA is a member of the Bay Area SELPA Collaborative. Nonpublic schools and nonpublic agencies that are geographically located in one of the participating SELPAs agree to participate in this collaborative process to establish a uniform contract for identified services and standards. The established system provides NPA/Ss with an opportunity to have input to the development of the process, contract issues, etc., and a simplified, standard process for rate negotiation with the participating SELPAs. Issues listed on the Rate Schedule portion of this Master Contract may be reviewed on an annual basis upon request of the CONTRACTOR using the established Bay Area SELPA Collaborative system. CONTRACTOR agrees that the rates set forth in this Master Contract will remain unchanged from July 1 through June 30 of the term of contract, with no changes in the services provided, unless changed in a duly executed amendment to this Master Contract signed by both parties. Increases in rates will be considered on an annual basis and remain unchanged for the term of the contract from July 1 through June 30, with no changes in level of service provided without written approval by both parties.

62. CONTRACTOR	CONTRACTOR NUMBER	2010-2011
Families First - Davis	PO#:	2010-2011

The attached rate schedule limits the number of LEA students that may be enrolled and maximum dollar amount of the contract. It may also limit the maximum number of students that can be provided specific services. Per diem rates for LEA students whose IEPs authorize less than a full instructional day shall be adjusted proportionally. Special education and/or related services offered by CONTRACTOR, shall be provided by qualified personnel as per State and Federal law, and the codes and charges for such educational and/or related services during the term of this contract, shall be as stated in section 62.

Rate Schedule. Special education and/or related services offered by CONTRACTOR, and the charges for such educational and/or related services during the term of this contract shall be as follows:

A Desir Ed. di D. (C. 1115)	Rate	Period
A. Basic Education Program/Special Education Instruction	\$153.22	per day
Basic Education Program/Dual Enrollment*		porday

^{*}Per Diem rates for LEA pupils whose IEP/IFSPs authorize less than a full instructional day shall be adjusted proportionally. In such cases only, the adjustments in basic rate shall be based on the percentage of a 240-minute instructional day.

(1)	a. Transportation - Round Trip		
	b. Transportation - One Way		
	c. Transportation-Dual Enrollment		
	d. MTA		
	e. Parent*		
(2)	a. Educational Counseling - Individual		
	b. Educational Counseling - Group of		
	c. Counseling - Parent		
(3)	a. Adapted Physical Education - Individual		
	b. Adapted Physical Education - Group of		
	c. Adapted Physical Education - Group of		
(4)	a. Language and Speech Therapy - Individual	\$97.00	per hour
	b. Language and Speech Therapy - Group of 2	\$97.00	per hour
	c. Language and Speech Therapy - Group of 3	\$97.00	per hour
	d. Language and Speech Therapy - Per diem		per nour
	e. Language and Speech - Consultation Rate	\$97.00	nor halls
(5)	Additional Adult Assistance - Individual (must be authorized on IEP/IFSP)	937.50	per hour
	b. Additional Adult Assistance - Group of 2		
	c. Additional Adult Assistance - Group of 3		
6)	Intensive Special Education Instruction, by		
	credentialed special education teacher		
7)	 a. Occupational Therapy – Individual 	\$85.00	per hour

	b. Occupational Therapy - Group of 2	\$85.00	per hour
	c. Occupational Therapy - Group of 3	\$85.00	per hour
	d. Occupational Therapy - Group of 4 - 7	\$85.00	per hour
	e. Occupational Therapy - Consultation Rate	\$85.00	per hour
(9)	Physical Therapy		
(10)	a. Behavior Intervention – BII		
	b. Behavior Intervention – BID		
	Provided by:		
(11)	Nursing Services		
(12)	Other: Psychological Services other than Assessment and IEP		
(13)	Home or Hospital Instruction		
(14)	Other		

The parties hereto have executed this Contract by and through their duly authorized agents or representatives. This contract is effective on the <u>1st</u> day of July 2010, and terminates at 5:00 P.M. on <u>June 30, 2011</u>, unless sooner terminated as provided herein.

CONTRACTOR,	SCHOOL DISTRICT
Nonpublic School/Agency	
Signature Date	Signature Date
Name and Title of Authorized Representative Ellen Ammerman CFO	Name and Title of Authorized Representative MILDRED D. BROWNE, ED. D. ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT, PUPIL SERVICES/SPECIAL EDUCATION
Notices to CONTRACTOR shall be addressed to: Name Ruth Vang, Billing Specialist	Notices to LEA shall be addressed to: Name MILDRED D. BROWNE, ED. D.
Nonpublic School/Agency Service Provider	Local Educational Agency
Address 2100 5th Street	Address 1936 CARLOTTA DRIVE
City State Zip Davis CA 95618 Phone (530) 747-3109 Fax (530) 750-5463 Email ryang@emqff.org	City State Zip CONCORD CA 94519 Phone (925) 682-8000 Fax (925) 687-3139 Email
Website www.emqff.org	Website

ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIAI	EMQCH-1	03/03/10		
Palo Alto CA 94303	THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.			
Phone: 650-842-5200 Fax: 650-842-5201	INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #		
NSURED	INSURER A: Lexington Insurance Co.			
FamiliesFirst Inc	INSURER B: RIVERPORT INSURANCE COMPANY			
FamiliesFirst, Inc. DBA EMO FamiliesFirst 251 Llewellyn Ave Campbell CA 95008	INSURER C EVEREST NATIONAL INS. CO.	10120		
Campbell CA 95008	INSURER D			
West was a second and the second and	INSURER E:			
COVERAGES				

TR INSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	LIMI	πs
A	GENERAL LIABILITY	2004801	03/01/10	03/01/11	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1000000
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				PREMISES (Es occurence)	s 100000
	CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR				MED EXP (Any one person)	s 50000
	X Prof Liab X (Claims Made)	RETROACTIVE DATE 12/1/88	86		PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s 1000000
	1				GENERAL AGGREGATE	s 3000000
	POLICY PRO- POLICY SECT LOC				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	s 1000000
k i	X ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS	RIC0010865	03/01/10	03/01/11	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	s 1000000
M I	SCHEDULED AUTOS		1		BODILY INJURY (Per person)	s INCLUDED
	NON-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	s INCLUDED
					PROPERTY DAMAGE (P≪ eccident)	* INCLUDED
1 1	GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	s
1 4	ANY AUTO				OTHER THAN EA ACC	\$
-					AUTO ONLY: AGG	\$
1 3	EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY	0-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-12-	2000 1000 1000 1000 100 100 100 100 100	42-500-000-000	EACH OCCURRENCE	5 10000000
	X OCCUR CLAIMS MADE	2004802	03/01/10	03/01/11	AGGREGATE	\$
1	Torontonia.					s
,	RETENTION \$ 1000					5
	ERS COMPENSATION AND					\$
EMPLO	OYERS LIABILITY	6600000276101 01/01/10	120112000000000		X WCSTATU- OTH-	
DEFICE	ROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE ER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?		01/01/10	01/01/11	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1000000
If yes, o	describe under AL PROVISIONS below				EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1000000
OTHER					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	5 1000000
100000000000000000000000000000000000000	Claims Wada	2004801 RETROACTIVE DATE 12/1/88	03/01/10	03/01/11	Agg/Occ Deduct	3MM/1MM 25000

Project: As on file with the insured.

*Except 10 days notice for non-payment of premium.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Mt. Diablo Unified School Dist Attn: Janet Samini 1936 Carlotta Drive, Wing D Concord, CA 94519	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL 30* DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, IT'S AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

ACORD 25 (2001/08)

@ ACORD CORPORATION 1988